measures for the fourth quarter of 2023 and 2022, the third quarter of 2023, as well as the
years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance
with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2023
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
SSV &

 CPP Others
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 41,401 5,732 – 1,564 – 437 1 – 49,135
Profit for the period 27,850 6,646 (94) 2,960 5,705 1,594 1 (829) 43,833
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 27,025 6,512 (55) 2,719 5,650 1,594 1 (765) 42,681
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 2.873 4.537
 – diluted 2.807 4.443
Operating margin 27% 32%
Net margin 18% 28%

22

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2023
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit (Restated)* 44,348 5,655 – 1,434 – 231 – 51,668

Profit for the period 36,781 6,948 (565) 2,666 346 301 (640) 45,837

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 36,182 6,833 (583) 2,458 309 301 (579) 44,921

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 3.828 4.753

 – diluted 3.752 4.657

Operating margin (Restated)* 29% 33%

Net margin 24% 30%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2022
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV &

 CPP Others

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit (Restated)* 29,163 5,680 – 1,241 – 326 14 – 36,424

Profit for the period 106,904 7,217 (107,955) 2,601 23,700 1,600 206 (3,717) 30,556

[…]

assets arising from business combinations; (iii) net gains on disposals and deemed disposals of investee

companies; (iv) fair value changes and dividend income arising from investments; (v) donations and

others. “Net gains/(losses) from investments and others” as well as “Interest income” are presented

below “Operating profit”. The management believe that such revised presentation of the consolidated

income statement better reflects the results of the Group’s day-to-day operations and the financial

effects of income and gains/losses in relation to investing activities, which would facilitate users of the

consolidated financial statements to have a better understanding of the financial performance of the

Group. 2022 comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current year presentation.

34

The following table shows the amounts of restatement relating to changes in the presentation of the

consolidated income statement, i.e., “interest income” and “net gains/(losses) from investments and

others” were presented below the operating profit:

Year ended 31 December 2022

Consolidated income statement (extract)
As originally

presented Difference Restated
RMB’Million RMB’Million RMB’Million

Revenues 554,552 – 554,552
Cost of revenues (315,806) – (315,806)

Gross profit 238,746 – 238,746

Interest income 8,592 (8,592) –
Selling and marketing expenses (29,229) – (29,229)
General and administrative expenses (106,696) – (106,696)
Other gains/(losses), net 124,293 (116,287) 8,006

Operating profit 235,706 (124,879) 110,827

Net gains/(losses) from investments
 and others – 116,287 116,287
Interest income – 8,592 8,592
Finance costs (9,352) – (9,352)
Share of profit/(loss) of associates
 and joint ventures, net (16,129) – (16,129)

Profit before income tax 210,225 – 210,225

Income tax expense (21,516) – (21,516)

Profit for the year 188,709 – 188,709

35

The following new standard and amendments to standards have been adopted by the Group for the first

time for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2023:

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to IAS 1 and
 IFRS Practice Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising

 from a Single Transaction
Amendments to IAS 12 International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules

The Group has adopted the Amendments to IAS 12 “Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities